

Decision No. <u>19115</u>

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

ORIGINAL

In the Matter of the Application of HENRY GOOSEN to Sell and Transfer to the TOWN OF FAIRFIELD, a municipal corporation, a water works plant and water system.

Application No. 14099.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## $\underline{O \ R \ D \ E \ R}$

Henry Goosen having made application to this Commission for authority to transfer to the Town of Fairfield, a municipal corporation, the water system owned and operated by him and serving consumers in and in the vicinity of the Town of Fairfield, in Solano County, said Town of Fairfield having duly joined in the application and it appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Henry Goosen be and he is hereby authorized to transfer to the Town of Fairfield, a municipal corporation, for the consideration of \$25,000., the water system owned by him and serving consumers in and in the vicinity of the Town of Fairfield, and as more particularly described in the application herein, and in accordance with the terms and

-1-

GEH

į

conditions as set forth in Exhibit 1 attached to the application herein and hereby made a part of this order.

The authority herein granted is subject also to the following terms and conditions:

I

- 1. The authority herein granted shall apply only to such transfer as shall have been made on or before the first day of March, 1928, and a certified copy of the final instrument of conveyance shall be filed with this Commission by Henry Goosen on or before said first day of March, 1928.
- 2. On or before the first day of March, 1928, Henry Goosen shall file with this Commission a certified statement indicating the date upon which he released control and possession of the properties herein authorized to be transferred.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 10 th, day of December, 2027.

De

oners.